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Power Cord Replacement: To
avoid risk of electric shock,
replace ONLY with 3M part
number SV-PC8 or SV-PC15
cordset.
SV-PC8 Stock No. 80-6104-7964-6

SV-PC15 Stock No. 80-6104-7965-3



3© 3M June 1999 3M Service Vacuum and 3M Vacuum in a Tool Case Operating Instructions

Step 4
Attach selected
accessory to hose (insert
crevice brush as shown).
Insert other end of hose
into inlet.
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4. Detach the hose nozzle from
the base.

5. Place the hose, power cord and 
attachments into the lid and close 
the accessory door.

6. Close the lid and securely fasten
the latches.

1. Unplug the power cord from the
outlet and the vacuum.

2. Open the lid and retrieve the
L-15X filter plug.

3. Remove the hose from the inlet
and insert the L-15X filter plug.
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15
12

1 80-6104-7963-8 Power Cord Receptacle (SV-PCR) Service

2 78-8063-1874-3 Power Cord Receptacle with RFI Filter (SV-PCR3) Electronics

3a 80-6104-7964-6 Power Cord, 8 foot (SV-PC8) Service/Electronics

3b 80-6104-7965-3 Power Cord 15 foot (SV-PC15) Service/Electronics

4a 78-8063-2418-8 Vacuum Hose (SV-SH32) Service/Electronics

4b 78-8063-5818-5 Vacuum Hose (SV-SH50) Service/Electronics

5 80-6104-7958-8 Crevice Nozzle (SV-CN1) Service/Electronics

6 78-8063-1540-0 Curved Wand Nozzle (SV-WA2) Service/Electronics

7 78-6919-6211-3 Type 1 Filter, Fine Particle (SV-SPF1) Service/Electronics

8 78-8005-5350-1 Type 2 Filter, Toner/Dust (SV-MPF2) Service/Electronics

9 80-6104-7957-0 Crevice Brush (SV-CB1) Service/Electronics

10 78-8079-9435-1 Needle Nose Nozzle (SV-NN) Service/Electronics

11 80-6104-7960-4 Dusting Brush (SV-DBSD1) Service/Electronics

12 80-6104-7961-2 Handle (SV-H) Service/Electronics

13 80-6104-7640-2 Short Red Filter Plug (SV-SRP) Service/Electronics

14 80-6104-7639-4 Long Red Filter Plug (SV-LRP) Service/Electronics

15 80-6104-7962-0 Latch (SV-LS) Service/Electronics

Refer to the 3M Vacuum Accessories Parts List for available accessories.

Store service technician
tools in tool pockets in
top tool pallet and 
second tool pallet.

Use second 
tool pallet as 
a workstation.
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Dusting Brush, Static Dissipative
(SV-DBSD1)
80-6104-7960-4. Used for applications
involving static sensitive electronic
components (such as circuit boards) to
prevent static buildup.

Crevice Nozzle, Static
Dissipative (SV-CN1)
80-6104-7958-8. Used for general
cleaning of loose materials in
accessible areas. Prevents static
buildup.

Crevice Brush (SV-CB1)
80-6104-7957-0. Used with crevice
nozzle for general cleaning where a
brush is needed to loosen foreign
material. (NOT static dissipative.)

Curved Wand Nozzle, Static
Dissipative (SV-WA2)
78-8063-1540-0. Used for general
cleaning on hard to reach areas. Static
dissipative properties prevent static
buildup.

Needle Nose Nozzle, Static
Dissipative (SV-NN)
78-8079-9435-1. Used primarily for
cleanign circuit boards. Needle nose
design permits cleaning in very small
areas, and static dissipative properties
prevent static buildup.

Stretch Hose, 32-Inch (SV-SH32)
78-8063-2418-0. Used for general
applications. Stretches to
approximately 10 feet.

Stretch Hose, 50-Inch (SV-SH50)
78-8068-5818-5. Used where vacuum
cannot be brought close to
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Carrying Strap (SV-CS1)
80-6104-7959-6. Used where hands-
free transport of vacuum is preferred.
(Not available for tool case
vacuums.)

Power Cord, 8-Foot (SV-PC8)
80-6104-7964-6. Standard power
cord supplied with vacuum.

Power Cord, 15-Foot (SV-PC15)
80-6104-7965-3. Used where
electrical outlet cannot be reached
with standard 8-foot cord.

Type 1 Filter, Fine Particle
(SV-SPF1)
78-6969-6211-3. A thinner, more 
concentrated weave (HEPA media) for 
trapping extremely fine particles to 0.3
microns. Typical applications are color 
laser printers, color copiers and highly 
sensitive equipment. (Disposable)

Type 2 Filter, Toner/Dust
(SV-MPF2)
78-8005-5350-1. Specifically designed 
for trapping unwanted toner from 
copiers and laser printers. Also ideal 
for cleaning data processing equipment.
(Disposable)
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3M Service Vacuum Cleaner and Tool Case
Limited Warranty and Limitation of Liability

Limited Warranty: To the first user purchasing this 3M Service Vacuum Cleaner and
Tool Case, 3M warrants that the 3M Service Vacuum will be free of defects in material and
manufacture for a period of three (3) years from the date of purchase and the Tool Case
will be free of defects in material and manufacture for a period of one (1) year from the
date of purchase. Should any failure to conform to this warranty appear within this period
upon notice to 3M within said three (3) years for the service vacuum cleaner and one (1)
year for the tool case from the date of purchase, and upon proof of purchase, 3M shall, at
its option, either repair or replace the defective product. It will be the purchaser’s responsi-
bility to return the product, freight prepaid, to the service location specified by 3M. These
remedies are the purchaser’s exclusive remedies for breach of this warranty.

Exclusions to Warranty Coverage: The above warranty shall not apply to any 3M
Service Vacuum Cleaner that has been modified without the approval of 3M, or has been
damaged by negligence, misuse, accident, failure to follow 3M’s written operating instruc-
tions or use of any filter which does not meet 3M specifications. Consumable supplies,
such as filters, are not covered by the above warranty.

Disclaimer of Warranty: EXCEPT FOR THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF TITLE
AND AGAINST PATENT INFRINGEMENT, 3M MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES
WITH RESPECT TO THE 3M SERVICE VACUUM CLEANER, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Limitation of Liability: 3M SHALL NOT BE LIABLE UNDER ANY CIRCUM-
STANCES FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
OR ECONOMIC LOSS, BASED UPON BREACH OF WARRANTY, BREACH OF CON-
TRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY IN TORT OR ANY OTHER LEGAL
THEORY, EVEN IF 3M HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, REVENUE,
EQUIPMENT USE, DATA OR INFORMATION OF ANY KIND. THE LIABILITY OF
3M SHALL NOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES, EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PRO-
VIDED HEREIN, EXCEED THE PRICE OF THE 3M SERVICE VACUUM CLEANER.
These limitations do not apply to damages caused by breach of the implied warranties of
title and against infringement, nor to claims for personal injury. Some states have laws
which require liability rights different from those stated above. In such states, the mini-
mum required liability terms shall apply.
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Remplacement du cordon
d’alimentation: Pour éviter
tout risque d’électrocution,
le remplacer UNIQUEMENT
par un cordon avec prise 3M,
référence SV-PC8 ou
SV-PC15.

SV-PC8
No. de commande 80-6104-7964-6

SV-PC15
No. de commande 80-6104-7965-3
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4. Détacher l’accessoire au bout du
boyau flexible.

5. Placer le boyau flexible, le cordon
d’alimentation et les accessoires dans
le couvercle et refermer le comparti-
ment aux accessoires.

6. Refermer le couvercle et bien reserrer
les loquets.

1. Débrancher le cordon d’alimenta-
tion de la prise et de l’aspirateur.

2. Ouvrir le couvercle et récupérer le
bouchon à filtre L-15X.

3. Retirer le boyau flexible de l’arrivée
d’air et insérer le bouchon à filtre
L-15X.
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1 80-6104-7963-8 Prise d’alimentation (SV-PCR) Entretien

2 78-8063-1874-3 Prise d’alimentation avec filtre RFI (SV-PCR3) Électronique

3a 80-6104-7964-6 Cordon d’alimentation, 2,4 m ou 8 pi (SV-PC8) Entretien/Électronique

3b 80-6104-7965-3 Cordon d’alimentation, 4,5 m ou 15 pi (SV-PC15) Entretien/Électronique

4a 78-8063-2418-8 Boyau flexible (SV-SH32) Entretien/Électronique

4b 78-8063-5818-5 Boyau flexible (SV-SH50) Entretien/Électronique

5 80-6104-7958-8 Suceur plat (SV-CN1) Entretien/Électronique

6 78-8063-1540-0 Suceur courbé (SV-WA2) Entretien/Électronique

7 78-6919-6211-3 Filtre de type 1, particules fines (SV-SPF1) Entretien/Électronique

8 78-8005-5350-1 Filtre de type 2, toner/poussière (SV-MPF2) Entretien/Électronique

9 80-6104-7957-0 Petite brosse (SV-CB1) Entretien/Électronique

10 78-8079-9435-1 Suceur-aiguille (SV-NN) Entretien/Électronique

11 80-6104-7960-4 Brosse à poussière (SV-DBSD1) Entretien/Électronique

12 80-6104-7961-2 Poignée (SV-H) Entretien/Électronique

13 80-6104-7640-2 Petit bouchon à filtre rouge (SV-SRP) Entretien/Électronique

14 80-6104-7639-4 Grand bouchon à filtre rouge (SV-LRP) Entretien/Électronique

15 80-6104-7962-0 Loquet (SV-LS) Entretien/Électronique

Pour la liste des accessoires disponibles, reportez-vous à la Liste des accessoires d’aspirateurs 3M.

Ranger les outils d’entretien
dans les poches de la palette à
outils supérieure et de la deux-
ième palette à outils. Utiliser la
deuxième palette à outils

comme un poste de
travail.
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Brosse à poussière, anti-statique
(SV-DBSD1)
80-6104-7960-4. Pour les applications
impliquant des composants électron-
iques sensibles à l’électricité statique
(cartes imprimées, par ex.) pour
empêcher l’accumulation d’électricité
statique.

Suceur plat, anti-statique
SV-CN1)
80-6104-7958-8. Pour un nettoyage
général des particules détachées en des
endroits accessibles. Empêche l’accu-
mulation d’électricité statique.

Petite brosse (SV-CB1)
80-6104-7957-0. S’utilise avec le
suceur plat pour un nettoyage général
là où vous avez besoin d’une brosse
pour détacher les corps étrangers.

(NON dissipatrice
d’électricité statique)

Suceur courbé, anti-statique
(SV-WA2)
78-8063-1540-0. Pour un nettoyage
général sur les surfaces difficilement
accessibles. Empêche l’accumulation
d’électricité statique.

Suceur-aiguille, anti-statique
(SV-NN)
78-8079-9435-1. Sert essentiellement
au nettoyage des cartes imprimées.
Sa forme en aiguille permet de net-
toyer aux endroits étroits et ses
propriétés empêchent l’accumulation
d’électricité statique.

Tuyau extensible, 81 cm (32 po)
(SV-SH32)
78-8063-2418-0. Pour les applications
générales. S’étire à 3 m (10 pi) environ.

Tuyau extensible, 1,27 m (50 po)
(SV-SH50)
78-8068-5818-5. S’utilise aux endroits
où un aspirateur ne peut pas être
approché du matériel. S’étire à 4,8 m
(16 pi) environ.



7© 3M Juin 1999 Aspirateur d’entretien et aspirateur dans le coffre à outils Mode d’emploi

Bandoulière (SV-CS1)
80-6104-7959-6. S’utilise pour perme-
ttre à l’utilisateur de garder les mains
libres. (Non disponible pour les aspira-
teurs dans le coffre à outils)

Cordon d’alimentation, 2,4 m
(8 pi) (SV-PC8)
80-6104-7964-6. Cordon d’alimenta-
tion standard fourni avec l’aspirateur.

Cordon d’alimentation, 4,5 m
(15 pi) (SV-PC15)
80-6104-7965-3. S’utilise lorsqu’une
prise électrique est inaccessible avec
un cordon d’alimentation de 2,4 m
standard.

Filtre de type 1, particules fines
(SV-SPF1)
78-6969-6211-3. Tissage plus fin et dense
(support HEPA) pour piéger les particules
extrêmement fines (jusqu’à 0,3 micron).
Applications typiques : imprimantes laser,
photocopieuses couleur et matériel ultra-
sensible. (Jetable)

Filtre de type 2, toner/poussière
(SV-MPF2)
78-8005-5350-1. Spécialement conçu pour
piéger la poudre indésirable des photo-
copieuses et des imprimantes laser. Idéal
également pour le matériel de traitement de
données. (Jetable)
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Aspirateur d’entretien et coffre à outils 3M
Garantie limitée et limitation des responsabilités

Garantie limitée: 3M garantit au premier acheteur de cet aspirateur d’entretien et de ce
coffre à outils 3M que l’aspirateur 3M sera dépourvu de défauts de matériau et de fabrica-
tion pendant une période de trois (3) ans et le coffre à outils pendant une période d’un (1)
an à partir de la date d’achat. Si toute dérogation à cette garantie survient durant cette
période à savoir, trois (3) ans pour l’aspirateur d’entretien et un (1) an pour le coffre à out-
ils à partir de la date d’achat, et sur présentation d’un justificatif d’achat, 3M aura le choix
de réparer ou de remplacer le produit défectueux. Il incombera à l’acheteur de renvoyer le
produit, port prépayé, au centre de réparation spécifié par 3M. Ces recours sont les
recours exclusifs de l’acheteur en cas de dérogation à cette garantie.

Exclusions à la prise en charge sous garantie: La garantie ci-dessus ne s’applique pas
aux aspirateurs d’entretien 3M qui ont été modifiés sans l’autorisation de 3M ou été
endommagés suite à un acte de négligence, une utilisation abusive, un accident, au non-
respect du mode d’emploi écrit de 3M ou à l’utilisation d’un filtre non conforme aux spéci-
fications de 3M. Les consommables, tels que les filtres, ne sont pas couverts par la
garantie ci-dessus.

Exonération de garantie : SAUF GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE TITRE ET EN
RÉACTION À TOUTE CONTREFAÇON DE BREVET, 3M N’ÉMET AUCUNE AUTRE
GARANTIE RELATIVE À L’ASPIRATEUR D’ENTRETIEN DE 3M, EXPLICITE OU
TACITE, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE
DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTATION À UN BUT PARTICULIER.

Limitation des responsabilités: 3M NE POURRA EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE TENUE
RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES FORTUITS, SPÉCIAUX OU INDIRECTS, OU DE
PERTES FINANCIÈRES, SUR INVOCATION D’UNE DÉROGATION À LA
GARANTIE, D’UNE RUPTURE DE CONTRAT, D’UNE NÉGLIGENCE, D’UN DÉLIT
CIVIL OU DE TOUT AUTRE PRINCIPE JURIDIQUE, MÊME SI 3M A ÉTÉ AVISÉE
DU RISQUE DE TELS DOMMAGES Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, LA
PERTE DE BÉNÉFICES, DE REVENUS, D’UTILISATION DU MATÉRIEL, DE
DONNÉES OU D’INFORMATIONS DE TOUTE SORTE. LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE
3M NE DEVRA EN AUCUN CAS, SAUF TEL QU’EXPLICITÉ EN CECI, DÉPASSER
LE PRIX D’ACHAT DE L’ASPIRATEUR D’ENTRETIEN 3M.

Ces limitations ne s’appliquent pas aux dommages découlant d’une dérogation aux
garanties implicites de titre et de contrefaçon de brevet, ni aux plaintes pour blessures per-
sonnelles. La législation de certains États exige des responsabilités différentes de celles
indiquées plus haut. Dans ces États, les termes de responsabilité minimum prévalent.
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